

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT
AND BEVERLY HOLLIS-ARRINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORP. D/B/A PHH
MORTGAGE, FANNIE MAE, ROBERT O. MATTHEWS
AND ATTORNEYS EQUITY NATIONAL CORP.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW H. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY D. HELMER
ANDREA K. LOVELESS
HELMER FRIEDMAN, LLP
8522 National Boulevard, Suite 107
Culver City, California 90232
(310) 396-7714
afriedman@helmerfriedman.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

257973



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Federal Courts are Fractured on the Question of Original Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Cases in which Fannie Mae is a Party.	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Inconsistent with United States Supreme Court Precedent.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court Has Never Directly Addressed Whether Fannie Mae’s Congressional Charter Confers Original Jurisdiction with the Federal Courts	11
C. The Circuit Courts of Appeals are Divided as to Whether a Congressional Charter Permitting an Entity to “Sue and Be Sued...in any Court of Competent Jurisdiction, State or Federal” Confers Original Jurisdiction with the Federal Courts	15
D. The District Court Decisions Interpreting the Language Contained in Fannie Mae’s Congressional Charter Lack Uniformity	18
II. The Question is of Significant National Importance	21
III. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Held that Fannie Mae’s Federal Charter Confers Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Every Case to which Fannie Mae is a Party	25
IV. The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Should Be Granted to Review This Court’s Decision in <i>Red Cross</i>	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 20, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, NINTH CIRCUIT FILED OCTOBER 2, 2014	3a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED OCTOBER 21, 2009.....	41a
APPENDIX D — CIVIL MINUTES OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, DATED SEPTEMBER 5, 2002.....	43a
APPENDIX E — FANNIE MAE’S NOTICE OF REMOVAL TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 22, 2002	45a
APPENDIX F — 12 U.S.C.A. § 1717.....	50a
APPENDIX G — 12 U.S.C.A. § 1723a.....	52a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wilford & Geske</i> , No. 10-4747, 2010 WL 4983487 (D. Minn. Dec. 2, 2010)	19
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G. & A.E. ("Red Cross")</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds, Louisville, C. & C.R. Co.</i> <i>v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (1 How.) 497 (1844)	11, 12, 27
<i>Bankers' Trust Co. v. Texas & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916)	12, 13, 27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	29
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	26
<i>C.C. Port, Ltd. v. Davis-Penn Mortgage Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	19, 22
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Hous. Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Carter v. Watkins</i> , No. 12–CV–2813, 2013 WL 2139504 (D. Md. May 14, 2013)	20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	26
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	26, 29
<i>Connelly v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Conn. 2003)	19
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v.</i> <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	13, 14
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Atlanta v.</i> <i>Countrywide Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 11–CV–489, 2011 WL 1598944 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 22, 2011)	20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v.</i> <i>Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11–CV–10952, 2012 WL 769731 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2012)	19
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago v.</i> <i>Banc of Am. Funding Corp.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 448 B.R. 517 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis v. Banc of Am. Mortgage Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 10–CV–1463, 2011 WL 2133539 (S.D. Ind. May 25, 2011)	19, 20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of S.F. v. Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc.</i> , Nos. 10–3039, 10–3045, 2010 WL 5394742 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2010)	20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	20
<i>Fed. Hous. Admin. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	7
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2013)	20
<i>Griffin v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00306-TJW-CE, 2010 WL 5535618 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2010)	19
<i>Grun v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 03–CV–0141, 2004 WL 1509088 (W.D. Tex. July 1, 2004)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	26
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	25
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7831, 2009 WL 4067266 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009).....	19
<i>Indus. Indem., Inc. v. Landrieu</i> , 615 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Jeong v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , No. A-14-CA-920-SS, 2014 WL 5808594 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2014).....	18-19
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	28
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939).....	6, 7
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , No. 13–CV–203, 2014 WL 3905593 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2014)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Knuckles v. RBMG, Inc.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D. WVa. 2007)	20
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Lomas & Nettleton Co. v. Pierce</i> , 636 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	28
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	12
<i>Peoples Mortgage Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 19 856 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	19
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	28
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat. Mortgage Ass'n v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 19, 25
<i>Poindexter v. Nat'l Mortgage Co.</i> , No. 94 C 5814, 1995 WL 242287 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 1995)	20
<i>Rincon Del Sol, LLC v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	20, 22
<i>S.G. v. Am. Nat. Red Cross</i> , 938 F.2d 1494 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	26
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	26
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter</i> , 177 U.S. 505 (1900)	7, 8, 9, 27
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	25
<i>State of Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	9, 10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	27
<i>W. Sec. Co., a subsidiary of Universal Mortgage Corp. v. Derwinski</i> , 937 F.2d 1276 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	27
<i>Warren v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , No. 14–CV–0784, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 4548638 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2014)	20

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

12 U.S.C. § 1432.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(8).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1441b.....	28
12 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(2).....	28
12 U.S.C. § 1702.....	17, 24
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(A)	2
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B)	2, 30
12 U.S.C. § 1723a	3, 22
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(1)	28
12 U.S.C. § 2279aa-14(2)	28
12 U.S.C. § 3012(6)	24
15 U.S.C. § 77dd	24
15 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(a)	29
19 U.S.C. § 3473(b)	29
22 U.S.C. § 290m(g)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
36 U.S.C. § 300105	14, 15
38 U.S.C. § 3720(a)(1)	18, 24
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.20.100	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-102(C)	22
Ark. R. Civ. P. 48	22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 618.	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 48(b)	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 635-20.	23
Idaho R. Civ. P. 48	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-248(g)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29A.280(3)	23
S. Rep. No. 1007, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 5	14
Tex. R. Civ. P. 292(a)	23
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10(a)	5, 21
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10(c)	5
